Date of Extraordinary General Meeting  9:00am (AEST) on Thursday, 28 August 2025

Completion of the Proposed Transaction
(provided that Resolution 1 is passed and
Shareholders have approved the Proposed
Transaction)

No earlier than Monday, 15 September 2025

The key dates above (and the references to those dates through this document) are indicative only and
are subject to any changes that may be agreed between the Company and Demetra or in consultation
with ASX. The Company will update Shareholders via the ASX platform and the Company's website as
appropriate when the relevant events are reached or changed, or decisions are made.

2.3   FINANCIAL EFFECT OF PROPOSED TRANSACTION ON THE COMPANY

An indicative pro-forma unaudited statement of financial position of the Company, that has been
prepared to enable Shareholders to assess the potential effect of the Proposed Transaction (the subject
of the Resolution) on the financial position of the Company (as at 31 December 2024), is as follows:

 31 December 2024

Actual

(Audited)

Adjustments assuming

completion of

Proposed Transaction

31 December 2024

Pro-forma

(Unaudited)

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,673,917 - 1,673,917

Trade and other receivables 3,335,463 - 3,335,463

Inventories 726,237 (642,051) 84,186

Other current assets – other 315,604 - 315,604

Total current assets 6,051,221 (642,051) 5,409,170

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables 36,656 - 36,656

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Next Science Limited ACN 622 382 549   Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting 2025   13

 31 December 2024

Actual

(Audited)

Adjustments assuming

completion of

Proposed Transaction

31 December 2024

Pro-forma

(Unaudited)

Property, plant and

equipment
519,350 - 519,350

Right-of-use assets 552,741 - 552,741

Intangible assets 2,054,153 (2,054,153) -

Total non-current assets 3,162,900 (2,054,153) 1,108,747

Total assets 9,214,121 (2,696,204) 6,517,917

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,659,320 - 2,659,320

Contract liabilities 274,902 (274,902) -

Lease liabilities 222,314 - 222,314

Employee benefits 62,308 - 62,308

Total current liabilities 3,218,844 (274,902) 2,943,942

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities 274,902 (274,902) -

Loans and Borrowings 1,806,000 - 1,806,000

Lease liabilities 464,850 - 464,850

Employee benefits 7,042 - 7,042

Total non-current

liabilities
2,552,793 (274,902) 2,277,892

Total liabilities 5,771,637 (549,804) 5,221,834

Net assets 3,442,483 (2,146,400) 1,296,083

Equity

Share capital 133,927,086 - 133,927,086

Reserves (41,387,355) - (41,387,355)

Accumulated losses (89,097,248) (2,146,400) (91,243,648)

Total Equity 3,442,483 (2,146,400) 1,296,083

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Next Science Limited ACN 622 382 549   Notice of Extraordinary General Meeting 2025   14

The following table summarises the likely effect of the Proposed Transaction on the Company's
consolidated total assets, total equity interests, annual revenue, annual expenditure and annual profit
before tax as set out in the audited consolidated financial report for the year ended 31 December 2024.

* It should be noted that, of the remaining total consolidated assets after the Demetra Sale, 26% is cash,
highlighting the low level of remaining assets following the Demetra Sale.